BYLAW NO. 1239-21

BEING A BYLAW OF MACKENZIE COUNTY IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

TO AMEND THE MACKENZIE COUNTY FEE SCHEDULE BYLAW

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the Municipal Government Act, Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000, Chapter M-26, requires fees to be established by bylaw, and

WHEREAS, Mackenzie County has adopted a Fee Schedule Bylaw 1194-20, and

WHEREAS, Mackenzie County has deemed it desirable to amend portions of the Mackenzie County Fee Schedule Bylaw.

NOW THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF MACKENZIE COUNTY, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, DULY ASSEMBLED, HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. That the Mackenzie County Fee Schedule Bylaw; ADMINISTRATION - AMENDED as follows:

ADMINISTRATION

Item	Amount	GST
Photocopying	\$0.30/sheet	Applicable
Laminating (up to 11 x 17")	\$10.00 per page	Applicable
Laminating (larger than 11 x 17")	\$30.00 per page	
Tax Certificates	\$30.00	N/A
Email, fax or written confirmation of assessment by legal description (legal description to be provided by a requestor in writing)	\$30.00/per request	Applicable
Compliance Certificates	\$60.00	N/A
Land Titles	As per Alberta Government rates in force at the time of	Applicable

	the request plus 25% for administration	
County Ownership Maps		
42" bond paper	\$30.00	Applicable
50"-60" photo paper	\$105.00	
County Ownership Map		
Booklet –Laminated	\$75.00	Applicable
Individual Pages - Laminated	\$10.00	
Hamlet Maps		
Civic Address/LUB	\$20.00	Applicable
Aerial	\$45.00	

ADMINISTRATION CONT'D

Item	Amount	GST
Aerial Photos & Customized Prints	\$5.00 - Black & White	Applicable
Size 8.5" x 11" to 11" x 17"	\$10.00 – Color	Дріїсавіє
Aerial Photos & Customized Prints	\$45.00 - Black & White	Applicable
Size over 11" x 17" up to 30" x 41.5"	\$95.00 – Color	Applicable
Mobile Home Rentals – Zama	\$1,500.00/month	
-Damage Deposit	\$2000.00	N/A
-Nonrefundable Cleaning Fee	\$400.00	
-Nonrefundable Pet Fee (if applicable)	\$250.00	
Boardroom Rental	\$300.00/day	Applicable
(no charge to non-profit community groups)	\$150.00/half-day	Applicable
Council or other Board Minutes	\$5.00/set	Applicable

2. This Bylaw shall come into force and effect upon receiving third reading.

3. This Bylaw amends Bylaw 1194-20 Fee Schedule Bylaw.

In the event that this bylaw is in conflict with any other bylaw, this bylaw shall have paramountcy.

READ a first time this 14th day of September, 2021.

READ a second time this 14th day of September 2021.

READ a third time and finally passed this 14th day of September 2021.

(original signed)

Joshua Knelsen

Reeve

(original signed)

Lenard Racher

Chief Administrative Officer